



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re EMULEX SHAREHOLDER :
LITIGATION : Consolidated C.A. No.: 4536-VCS
:
:
:

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL RESPONSE BRIEF

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
Brett M. Middleton
Laura H. Gundersheim
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400

Co-Lead Counsel For The Shareholder
Plaintiffs

**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz
Michael C. Wagner
Ligaya T. Hernandez
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, Pennsylvania
Telephone: (610) 667-7706

Counsel To The Shareholder Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

/s/ Stuart M. Grant
Stuart M. Grant (DE Bar No. 2526)
John C. Kairis (DE Bar No. 2752)
Ralph N. Sianni (DE Bar No. 4151)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000

Co-Lead Counsel For The Shareholder
Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Shareholders Are Fully Informed	6
1. Defendants’ Own Admissions And The Admissions Of Their Proxy Advisor Confirm That Shareholders Are Fully Informed And Not Confused	6
2. Identification Of Emulex’s Customers Is Not Necessary	8
3. Defendants Ignore The Sophisticated Nature Of The Company’s Shareholder Base	11
B. The Board’s Renewal Of The Pill And Adoption Of The Entrenchment Measures Were In Direct Response to Broadcom’s Friendly Overture In December 2008	12
C. The Supermajority Bylaw Is Very Onerous And Does Not Serve Its Intended Purpose	15
D. The November Annual Meeting Does Not Negate The Need To Pull The Pill Or Repeal The Entrenchment Measures	18
E. The Company’s And Goldman Sachs’ Projections Are Not Conservative	19
F. COO Benck’s Deposition Confirmed That Management’s Rewrite Of Its Projections Rest On Aggressive Assumptions That Leave Shareholders At Grave Risk	21
G. Shareholders Should Be Entitled to Accept Broadcom’s Offer	24
1. 	24

2.	Shareholders Should Decide How Much Risk To Bear Between Accepting Broadcom's Offer Or Trusting The Board To Achieve Earnings From Design Wins	25
H.	The Emulex Board Refused to Negotiate	26
LEGAL ARGUMENT		27
A.	The Business Judgment Rule Does Not Apply	27
B.	Defendants Have Failed To Demonstrate That The Pill Is Justified	28
C.	The Supermajority Bylaw Should be Struck Down	31
1.	The Supermajority Bylaw Is <i>Per Se</i> Invalid	31
2.	The Supermajority Bylaw Does Not Need To Be Mathematically Preclusive To Be Improper	32
3.	Defendants Did Not Exercise Due Care In Adopting the Supermajority Bylaw	34
D.	Defendants Did Not Exercise Due Care In Failing To Consider How To Maximize Their Leverage Against Broadcom	35
E.	Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Pill Is Not Redeemed And/Or The Supermajority Bylaw Is Not Revoked	36
CONCLUSION		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	28, 34
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emples. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227.....	32
<i>Grand Metropolitan Public Ltd. Co. v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 558 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	30
<i>JANA Master Fund, Ltd. V. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 335.....	13
<i>Levitt Corp. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1724244 (Del. Ch. April 14, 2008).....	13
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.) Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	34
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	27, 28
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109.....	31, 32
